
CITRUS WATERWORKS, INC. 
September 20, 2024 

Office of the Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

FILED 9/30/2024 
DOCUMENT NO. 09300-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Re: Docket No. 20240111-WU - Application for grandfather certificate to operate water 
utility in Citrus County, by Citrus Waterworks, Inc. - Second Response to Staff Deficiency 
Letter 

Dear Commission Clerk, 

Citrus Waterworks, Inc. hereby submits its second response to Staffs Deficiency Letter dated 
August 28, 2024. 

COM _ 
AFD _ 

1. System Map. Rule 25-30.035(14), F.A.C., requires that the applicant provide a detailed 
system map showing the existing and proposed lines and treatment faci lities, with the 
territory proposed to be served plotted thereon. No system map was provided in Citrus' 
application. Please provide the required system map. APA _ 

~0-
@g)J IY' '-f Response: Find enclosed the system map showing the existing lines, water well sites, and 

service territory. 
GCL 

IDM 
CU< 

2. Permits. Rule 25-30.035(16), F.A.C., requires that the applicant provide a copy of all 
current permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and water 
management district. Citrus provided a Change in Ownership notification to DEP and 
not a permit from DEP. Please provide all current permits from DEP. ln addition, please 
provide a copy of Citrus' consumptive use permit from the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District (SWFWMD). If Citrus is exempt from SWFWMD's permitting 
requirements, please provide a statement to that effect and the basis for such exemption. 

Response: Please find enclosed the DEP Sanitary Surveys from 2020 which indicate the 
design capacity of each well at Ellsworth Point and Blackwater Heights. 

If you have any further questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at either 
trendell@uswatercorp.net or (727) 848-8292. ,..._, 

= r-v 
.z:-

Sincerely, ~ 

./7 ----- o:: ~ /- .- ·. '" 

Investor Owned Utilities 

4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard, New Port Richey, FL 34652 
Tel : (866) 753-8292 Fax: (727) 848-7701 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

June 1, 2020 

Southwest District Office 
13051 North Telecom Parkway #101 
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 

Sunshine Utilities #7, Ellsworth Point 
Attn: Dewaine Christmas 
10230 East Highway 25 
Belleview, Florida 34420 
SUNSHINEUTL@AOL.COM 

Re: Compliance Assistance Offer 
Sunshine Utilities #7, Ellsworth 
Facility ID: 6090523 
Citrus County 

Dear Mr. Christmas: 

......... 
Governor 

J1•1t11111111Z 
Lt Governor 

Nea~Yalellbtln 
Secretary 

A Sanitary Survey was conducted at your facility on May 2 1, 2020 under the authority of Section 
403.061, Florida Statutes (F.S.). During this inspection, possible violations of Chapter 62-550 
and 62-555, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) were observed. The purpose of this letter is to 
offer you compliance assistance as a means of resolving these matters. 

Please sec the attached inspection report for a full account of Department observations and be 
advised this Compliance Assistance Offer is part of an agency investigation preliminary to 
agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We request you review the items of 
concern noted in the attached inspection report and respond in writing within 15 days ofreceipt 
of this Compliance Assistance Offer. Your written response should either: 

I . Describe what you have done to resolve the issue (see "Recommendations for Corrective Ac­
tion" section of the report), 

2. Provide information that either mitigates the concerns or demonstrates them to be invalid, or 
3. Arrange for one of our inspectors to visit your facility to offer suggested actions to return to 

compliance without enforcement. 

It is the Department's desire that you are able to document compliance or corrective actions con­
cerning the possible violations identified in the attached inspection report so that this matter can 
be closed without enforcement. Your fa ilure to respond promptly in wri ting (or by e-mail ) may 
result in the initiation of formal enforcement proceedings. 

www.FloridaDEP.gov 
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Sunshine Utilities, Ellsworth #7 
Facility ID: 6090523 
Compliance Assistance Letter 
Page 2 of 2 

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this system in compliance with state and fed­
eral rules . Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Margaret Dorge at (813) 
470-5703, or via e-mail at: Margaret.Dorge(d}floridaDEP.gov. 

Sincerely, 

James S. Brock 
Environmental Manager 
Compliance Assurance Program 
SWD District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Enclosures: Inspection Report 

ec: Kelvin Edun, Operator, UNIVERSAL WA TERS94@Y AHOO.COM 
Margaret Dorge, FDEP-SWD, Margaret.Dorge@floridaDEP .gov 
James Brock, FDEP-SWD, James.Brock@floridaDEP.2:ov 

l1ttps://florirfndcp.gov/ 



Page 1 

Water system: SUNSHINE UTI LITIES In' ELLSWORT'rl ronrr System PWS #: 6090523 Date of survey: 05/ 2112020 

Person(s) contacted: SUNSHINE UTILITIES 

C Population: 84 Connections: 25 

System address: 11927 N. ELL::.'1\URTH TERRACE 

System phone: _ <3_5_2J_3_4_7-_a_2_2_8 __________ _ _ 

N/A 

SUNSHINE U1"ILITIES/DE:WAINE CHRI STMAS 

10230 EAST HIGHWAY 25 

(352) 347-8228 

Fax number: NI A 

Operator required? IZ!Yes 0No {If "No". Operator sections not applicable) 
KELVIN EDUN 

N/ A 

Well Name and/or FL Uni ue Well ID Well H 

Well head sealed? (Pad/conduiVopenings) Yes 

Well ca sin 12' above rade? Yes 

Casing vent complianl?Qnstaled, screened) No-See Cef i ci encies 

Check valve compliant (nstalledlno leak)? Yes 

Yes 

Yes Seneus 

:!es 

Yes 

Setbacks complian!?(liazard type ard distznce) Yes 

Name of lant & of chlorination Plar:t: 1 / Hypo 

0 & M log compliant? Yes 

0 & M manual compliant? Yes 

Cl storage compliant? (no 01ganics/acid/Slfl) Yes 

Chlorinator flow proportionate? Yes 

Treated sample tap provided? Yes 

Cl solution strength? u.•,kno,m 

~ Solution tank compliant?(covered:etc) Yes 

~ Antisiphon protection compliant? Yes 

Safety: (GloveslAproo'Eyewash/etc) N/ A 

d Cl room compliant?(separat&'Vertlation) N/ A 

Choose type: ·x· box below if not compliant N; ,._ 
OScreen OT ray Olid OBypass ODrain O Algae Free 0Compliant 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Design capacity: o. 086 M;D Storage capacity: 500 

State FL Zip 34433 

Cell: _N_/_A _________ -l 

Email: sunshi neut l @aol .com 

Owner title: _MAI_ NA_GER ____ ---J 

City: BELLEVIEW State FL Zip 34420 

Cell: N/ .n. 

Email: sunshineutl @aol . com 

Operator class & cert. number: _c_ 7_4_59 ________ --j 

Phone: (352 ) 288- 5150 

ro O Ground O Bevated OBladder O N/A 
Inspections compliant? (annua!i5yr) Yes 

Washouts compliant? (e,iery 5 yrs) Yes 

Storage capacity compliant?r/4 max) Yes 

~ APPURTENANCES: "X' box below if not compliant, 
~ OPRV OGauge O Sightglass OBypass ODrain 181Comp'iant 

~~ APPURTENANCES: "X' box below if not compliant . m•_ 
g~ OHatch O Vent OOverflow O Drain O Bypass 0 Compliant 
Manual or automatic controls? 
On/Off pressure of pumps? 

55 Hi h Service Pum s functional? 

:r: HSP ca acity com liant? 

NSF: "X' box below if not compliant 

Autaratic 

35 / 55 

N/ A 

N/ A 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

0Treatment Chemicals/Components 0Storage OPipe 0New Meters 

Yes 

Yes 

Cat '.' / Cl ass D 

Operator visits compliant? Yes 

Plant checked 5 days/week? (owner/rep) Yes 

M0Rs submittal compliant? Yes 

Distribotion Cl Above 4.00 / L 
No TAP recommended at this time 

OM-ENI'S : Disti:ib.1ti on senpl e ::.aken a.: i\ res ident 011tsi de spigot on N El.ban Foint. 
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SANITARY SURVEY REPORT - Small Systems - Chlorine/Aeration I <350 population 

DEFICIENCIES 

DEFICIENCY: DISINFECTION BYPRODUCT MON ITORIN G PLAN (DBPP). 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC 62-550.821 (10) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Page 2 

Water systems shall make their monitoring plan available for review during sanitary surveys conducted by the 

Department and shall submit their monitoring plan if requested by the Department in accordance with FAC 62-

550.821. Please prepare a DBPP in accordance with the above referenced rule within 90 days. 

D EFICIENCY: IMPROPER CASING VENT. 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC Rule 62-555.320(8)(c) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Provide a proper well casing vent (screen) to prevent suction of insects, rodents, or debris within 30 days. The 

vent shall terminate in a downtumed position, at or above the top of the casing or pitless unit, no less than 12 

inches above grade or floor, in a minimum 1 ½ inch diameter opening covered with a 24 mesh, corrosion resistant 

screen. The pipe connecting the casing to the vent shall be of adequate size to provide rapid venting of the casing. 

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendations: 
1. The chlorine residual was high. The Department recommends lowering the chlorine residual below 4.00 mg/L. 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDERS 

FLORIDA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 

2970 Wellington Circle W, Suite 10 1 
Tallahassee FL 32309-6885 
E-Mail: FRWA(a,.frwa. nct 
Home Page: http://www .frwa .net 

850.668 .2746 

DIGITAL PHOTOS 

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE ___ ~--,------------TITLE _~E~S~-~II ____ DATE:05/29/2020 

REVIEWED BY 6' .g 6lr_ TITLE E NVIRONMENTAL MANAGER DATE: 6/01/2020 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Margaret: 

sunshjneutt(ci)aol,com 
Oorge Margaret 
Compliance Inspections for 6090099 and 6090523 

Tuesday, June 09, 2020 8 :59:38 AM 

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCT CITRUS.pd( 

I have attached the Disinfection Byproduct plans for both Ellsworth Point and Backwater Heights. 

Ellsworth Point - A screen has been installed on the well vent. 

Backwater Heights - Well pad has been repaired. 

We have also lowered the Cl2 residual at both plants. 

If you have any questions feel free to give me a call. 

Thank you, 
Dewaine Christmas 
Sunshine Utilities 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

sunshlneutl®aoLcom 
Dorge Margaret 
Fwd: Backwater#2 and Elsworth Point 
Wednesday, June 17, 2020 10:46:50 AM 

----Original Message---
From: Marc Boucher <mrcboucher38@yahoo.com> 
To: sunshineutl@aol.com <sunshineutl@aol.com> 
Sent: Tue, Jun 9, 2020 8:45 am 
Subject: Backwater#2 and Elsworth Point 



Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

June 17, 2020 

Southwest District Office 
13051 North Telecom Parkway #101 

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 

Sunshine Utilities #7, Ellsworth Point 
Attn: Dewaine Christmas 
10230 East Highway 25 
Belleview, Florida 34420 
sunshineutl@aol.com 

Re: Compliance Assistance Offer 
Sunshine Utilities #7, Ellsworth Point 
Facility ID: 6090523 
Citrus County 

Dear Mr. Christmas: 

........... 
Governor ......... 

Lt Governor 

NaYIIIHIII­
Secretary 

Department personnel conducted a Sanitary Survey of the above-referenced system on May 21, 
2020. Based on the information provided following the inspection, the system was determined to 
be in compliance. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records and any non­
compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been cor­
rected. 

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this system. Should you have any questions 
or comments, please contact Margaret Dorge at (813) 470-5703, or via e-mail at: Marga­
ret.Dorge@floridadep.gov . 

Sincerely, 

James S. Brock 
Environmental Manager 
Compliance Assurance Program 
SWD District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Enclosures: Inspection Report 

ec: Margaret Dorge, FDEP-SWD, Margaret.Dorge(a),f1oridaDEP.1rnv 
James Brock, FDEP-SWD, James.Brock@t1orida0EP.gov 
Kelvin Edun, Operator, U1\IVERSAL WATERS94@YAI IOO.Cotvl 

I, 11/ >.,·: 1(/loriclvclq, .go 1· 



g SANITARY SURVEY REPORT - Small Systems - Chlorine/Ae<atioo / <350 pop,latioc Page 1 

Water system: SUNSHI NE CJ'l'IL:TIES t7 ' :::LLSWORTH POi t-i"f System PWS #: 6090523 Date of survey: 05/21/2020 

MARGARET OORGE Person(s) contacted: SUNSHINE lJI'ILITIES 

C Population: 84 Connections: 25 

System address: 11927 N. ELLS'~RTH TERRACE 

System phone: _ 13_52_)_3_4_7-_8_2_28 ___________ _ 

Fax number: N/A 

SUNSHINE UTILITI ES/DEWAINE CHRIS'IM.l.S 

Owner address: 10230 E.n.sr HI Gh'WAY 2s 

(352) 347- 8228 

Fax number: NI A 

Operator required? l8]Yes 0 No (lf'No', Opera/or sections not applicable) 
Operator name: _KE_L_VI_N_ E_ru_ 1 ____________ _ 

Fax number: N/A 

Well Name and/or FL Uni ue Well ID Well ,: 

Yes 

No-See Ceficiencies 

Yes 

Yes 

i'e5 Sen~us 

Chlorinator flow proportionate? Yes 

Treated sample tap provided? 'i!!S 

Cl solution strength? unknown f Solution lank compliant?(covered/etc) 
Antisiphon protection compliant? Yes 

Safety: (Gklves~yewaslvetc) NIA 

0 
Cl room complianl?(sepa.ite'verda'Sonl t i.IP.. 

N/ A 

N/ A 

Choose type: "X' box below if not compliant N/ A 

O Screen D Tray D lid D Bypass D Drain D Algae Free 0 Compliant 

Yes 

Yes 

Design capacity: o . 036 M:;D Storage capacity: 500 

City DGNNEL:.ON State FL Zip 34433 

Cell: _N_/A _________ ~ 

Email: sunshineutl@aol .com 

Owner title: MANAGER ------~ 
City: B~IEW State FL Zip 34420 

Cell: N/ l>. 

Email: su.,s:-.ineu-::l@aol.com 

Operator class & cert. number: c 7459 -------------l 
Phone: (352) 288- 5150 

Email: Universalwa cers94@yahoo.can 

Inspections compliant? (amua'S)T) Yes 

Washouts compliant? (every 5 )TS} Yes 

Storage capacity compliant?r/4 max) Yes 

~ APPURTENANCES: "X' box below if not compliant, 
~ D PRV DGauge D Sightglass O Bypass D Drain l8]Compfiant 

§ I!! APPURTENANCES: 'X' box below if not compliant. NA 

§ j O Hatch DVent OOverllow D Drain OBypass 0Comp'ianl 

AL.taratic 

35 / 55 

ti/ A 

ti/ A 

Ye!l 

Yes 

Yes 

Lead/copper samplin com liant?,c.P) Yes 

DBP monitorin com liant? P'I Yes 

MONTTORING PLANS: "X" box below if not compliant 
DBacteriological 181Disinfection By-Products (C.Pl Olead & Copper i<:-Pi 

NSF: 'X' box below ~ not comp6ant 
OT reatment Chemicals/Components O Storage OPipe ONew Meters 
CCC I Plan(C) implemented? Ye.~ 

Yes 

Ca-: V / Class 0 

Operator visits compliant? Yes 

Plant checked 5 days/week? (owner/rep) 

MORs submittal compliant? Yes 

Distribution Cl l\bove 4 . 00 / L 
recommende at this time 

O::H-l?ITS: Oi.stributior: sar.p:e tai-.e.-, a a re,,icient 0<1ts..de spigot on N Elbcn !'l::>~t . 

_J 



DEFICIENCY: DISINFECTION BYPRODUCT MONITORING PLAN (DBPP). 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC 62-550.821 (10) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Page 2 

Water systems shall make their monitoring plan available for review during sanitary surveys conducted by the 
Department and shall submit their monitoring plan if requested by the Department in accordance with FAC 62-
550.821. Please prepare a DBPP in accordance with the above referenced rule within 90 days. 

DBP sampling plan was sent to the Department on June 9, 2020. No further action. 

DEFICIENCY: IMPROPER CASING VENT. 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC Rule 62-555.320(8)(c) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Provide a proper well casing vent (screen) to prevent suction of insects, rodents, or debris within 30 days. The 
vent shall terminate in a downturned position, at or above the top of the casing or pitless unit, no less than 12 
inches above grade or floor, in a minimum 1 ½ inch diameter opening covered with a 24 mesh, corrosion resistant 
screen. The pipe connecting the casing to the vent shall be of adequate size to provide rapid venting of the casing. 

Photo w as ~ent to the Department on June 9, 2020 of the casing vent screen. No fu rther action. 

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendations: 
1. The chlorine residual was high. The Department recommends lowering the chlorine residual below 4.00 mg/ L. 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDERS 

FLORIDA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 
2970 Wellington C ircle W, Suite l 0 l 
Tallahassee FL 32309-6885 
E-Mail: FRWA(mfrwa.net 
Home Page: http://www.frwa .net 
850.668.2746 

DIGITAL PHOTOS 



Qi SANITARY SURVEY REPORT - Small Systems - Chlorine/Aeration I <350 population Page 3 

REVIEWED BY __________ TITLE. _ _______ D ATE: _ _______ _ 



June 1, 2020 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
EnvlronmentalProtectlon 

Southwest District Office 
13051 North Telecom Parkway #101 
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 

Sunshine Utilities #7, Ellsworth Point 
Attn: Dewaine Christmas 
10230 East Highway 25 
Belleview, Florida 34420 
SUNSHINEUTL(w,AOL.COM 

Re: Compliance Assistance Offer 
Sunshine Utilities #6, Backwater Heights 
Facility ID: 6090099 
Citrus County 

Dear Mr. Christmas: 

........... 
Governor ............ 

Lt Governor 

Ne111Ylllnll1II 
Secretary 

A Sanitary Survey was conducted al your facility on May 21, 2020 under the authority of Section 
403 .061 , Florida Statutes (F .S.). During this inspection, possible violations of Chapter 62-550 
and 62-555, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) were observed. The purpose of this letter is lo 
offer you compliance assistance as a means of resolving these matters. 

Please see the attached inspection report for a full account of Department observations and be 
advised this Compliance Assistance Offer is part of an agency investigation preliminary to 
agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We request you review the items of 
concern noted in the attached inspection report and respond in writing within 15 days of receipt 
of this Compliance Assistance Offer. Your written response should either: 

1. Describe what you have done to resolve the issue (see "Recommendations for Corrective Ac­
tion" section of the report), 

2. Provide information that either mitigates the concerns or demonstrates them to be invalid, or 
3. Arrange for one of our inspectors to visit your facility to offer suggested actions to return to 

compliance without enforcement. 

It is the Department 's desire that you are able to document compliance or corrective actions con­
cerning the possible violations identified in the attached inspection report so that this matter can 
be closed without enforcement. Your failure to respond promptly in writing (or by e-mai l) may 
result in the initiation of fonna l enforcement proceedings. 

www.FloridaDEP.gov 
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Sunshine Utilities, Backwater Heights #6 
Facility ID: 6090099 
Compliance Assistance Letter 
Page 2 of 2 

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this system in compliance with state and fed­eral rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Margaret Dorge at (813) 470-5703, or via e-mail at: Margaret.Dorgc@floridaDEP.gov. 

Sincerely, 

James S. Brock 
Environmental Manager 
Compliance Assurance Program 
SWD District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Enclosures: Inspection Report 

ec: Kelvin Edun, Operator, UNIVERSALWATERS94(wYAHOO.COM 
Margaret Dorge, FDEP-SWD, Margarct.Dorge@floridaDEP.gov 
James Brock, FDEP-SWD, James.Brock@floridaDEP.gov 

l1tfps://fl<)rid11dep.&01,; 
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~ T:::RVEY REPORT - Small Systems - Chlonae/Aeratioa I <350 populatloa Page 1 

Water system: SUNSHINE #6, BACKWJI.TER HEIGHTS System PWS #: 6090099 Date of survey: OS/2112020 

MARGARET OORGE Person{s) contacted: SUNSHINE UTILITIES 
--------------------------1 

C Population: 267 Connections: 107 

System address: 5335 WEST BLADE LANE 

System phone: (352)347- 8228 --- ----- - - --------
N / A 

SUNSHINE UTILITIES / DEWJIJNE CHRISTM!IS 

10230 EAST HIGHWAY 25 

(352 ) 347- 8228 

Fax number: N/A 

Operator required? C8JY es 0 No (If 'No', Operator sections not applicable) 
Operator name: _KE_•_L_VI_N_ E_DUN _____________ _ 

Fax number: N/A 

Well Name and/or FL Uni ue Well ID 
Well head sealed? (Pad/conduit/openings) 
Well casin 12" above grade? 
Casin vent compliant?Qnstalted, screened) 

Check valve compliant (instaled/no leak)? 

Flow measurable? (if apptc.ille. GPM@psi) 

Setbacks complianl?(hazard fype and distance) 
Name of lant & e of chlorination 
0 & M log compliant? 

0 & M manual compliant? 

Cl storage compliant? (no organics/acid/Slll) 

Chlorinator flow proportionate? 
Treated sample tap provided? 

Cl solution strength? 

.. ~ Solution tank compliant?(covered/etc) 

~ Antisiphon protection compliant? 

Safety: (Gkwes!Aprorv'Eye1Yash/etc) 

..., Cl room compliant?(sepa-at&'ventila~on) 

v.t!ll l/1 Well lr2 

NO Yes 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Ye,, Yes 

Yes Yes 

Ye!l Yes 

Plane l I Hypo 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

unkno,m unk.--.o.n 

Yes Yes 

Yes Yes 

NIA Nl-;i. • 

NIA NIA 

~ Scales compliant? 0nstalled/functional) NIA NI.>. 

Safe . (SCBNGbves'Anvnonia) NIA NIA 

Choose type: ·x· box below if not compliant N / A 

0 Screen O T ray OLid 0 Bypass ODrain O Algae Free 0Compliant 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Design capacity: 100, 000 Storage capacity: 2, soc 

City DUNNELLON State FL Zip 34433 

Cell: N/A ___________ ____, 

Email: sunshi neutl@aol .com 

Owner tttle: _MANA __ .GE_ R ___ ---1 

City: BELLEVIEW State FL Zip 34420 

Cell: N/ JI. 

Email: sunshineui:l @aol .com 

Operator class & cert. number: c 7459 
- --- --- -------l 

Phone: (352J288- 5150 

Email: tLriiversalwat e r s94@yahoo . com 

pe used: 181Hydro 0 Ground 0 Elevated 0 Bladder O N/A 
Inspections compliant? (annuali5yr) Yes 

Washouts compliant? (every s yrs) Yes 

Storage capacity compliant?r;. max) Yes 

~ APPURTENANCES: "X" box belOIN if not compliant, 
~ OPRV 0 Gauge 0 Sightglass 0Bypass O Drain ~ Compliant 

~ ! APPURTENANCES: "X" box belOIN if not compliant . NA 

@ ~ 0 Hatch o ven! O Overflow ODrain OBypass O compliant 

Manual or automatic controls? Autaratic 

Pl.ant U: -lS/ 55 Pl.ant t2 : 1.."'"lk/ui.< 

NIA 

N/ .?. 

Yes 

Yes 

Yez 

Yes 

Yes 

MONITORING PLANS: "X' box below if not compliant 
O Bacteriological 181Disinfection By-Products ,c.Pi OLead & Copper (C.P, 

NSF: ·x· box below if not compliant 
0Treatment Chemicals/Components O storage 0Pipe 0 New Meters 
CCC/ Plan{C) implemented? Yes 

Yes 

Ye$ 

Cat V / Class D 

Operator visits compliant? Ye$ 

Plant checked 5 days/week? (ownerlrep) Yes 

MORs submittal compliant? Yes 

2.18 /L 
No TAP recommended at this time 

CO-MEI-ITS: Distribution sarrple was taken a t a res .:.clcnt' s O-Jtsi clc spigot on Cb.Jgar Lane . 



0 SANITARY SURVEY REPORT - Small Slslems - Chlorioe/Aeratloo I <350 pop,latioo Page 2 
DEFICIENCIES 

DEFICIENCY: WELL #1 NOT PROPERLY SEALED. SEE PHOTO 1 BELOW. 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC Rule 62-555.320 (8)(a) 1., and 62-532.500(3)(b) 5., and/ or 62-532.500(3)(c), 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Seal the well within 60 days. 

DEFICIENCY: DISINFECTION BYPRODUCT MONITORING PLAN (DBPP). 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC 62-550.821 (10) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Water systems shall make their monitoring plan available for review during sanitary surveys conducted by the 
Department and shall submit their monitoring plan if requested by the Department in accordance with FAC 62-
550.821. Please prepare a DBPP in accordance with the above referenced rule within 90 days. 

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Remarks / Recommendations 
1. The records were located at Plant #1. 
2. The chlorine residual was high. The Department recommends lowering the chlorine residual below 4.00 mg/L. 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDERS 

FLORrDA RURAL WATER ASSOClA TION 
2970 Wellington Circle W, Suite 101 
Tallahassee FL 32309-6885 
E-Mail: FRWA@frwa .net 
Home Page: http:/ www.frwn .net 
850.668.2746 

DIGIT AL PHOTOS 

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE __ ~ ____________ TITLE - --=E=S--'-1.;....I ___ DATE:05/29/2020 

REVIEWED BY Cr' .g .6.Jz:. TITLE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER DATE: 6/01 /2020 

- - - -- - - --- --



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Margaret: 

sunshlneutl®aol,com 
Dorge, Margaret 
Compliance Inspections for 6090099 and 6090523 
Tuesday, June 09, 2020 8:59:38 AM 
DJSJNFECTION BYPRODUCT CITRUS,odf 

I have attached the Disinfection Byproduct plans for both Ellsworth Point and Backwater Heights. 

Ellsworth Point - A screen has been installed on the well vent. 

Backwater Heights - Well pad has been repaired. 

We have also lowered the Cl2 residual at both plants. 

If you have any questions feel free to give me a call. 

Thank you, 
Dewaine Christmas 
Sunshine Utilities 

l 
I 

I 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

sunshlneytf(a)aol,com 
Dorge. Margaret 
Fwd: Backwater# 2 and Elsworth Point 

Wednesday, June 17, 2020 10:46:50 AM 

----Original Message----
From: Marc Boucher <mrcboucher38@yahoo.com> 
To: sunshineutl@aol.com <sunshineutl@aol.com> 
Sent: Tue, Jun 9, 2020 8:45 am 
Subject: Backwater#2 and Elsworth Point 





June 17, 2020 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

Southwest District Office 
13051 North Telecom Parkway #101 

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 

Sunshine Utilities #6, Backwater Heights 
Attn: Dewaine Christmas 
l 0230 East Highway 25 
Belleview, Florida 34420 
sunshineutl@aol.com 

Re: Compliance Assistance Offer 
Sunshine Utilities #6, Backwater Heights 
Facility ID: 6090099 
Citrus County 

Dear Mr. Christmas: 

......... 
Governor 

J1•IIIINIIII 
Lt Governor 

Niu ........ 
Secretary 

Department personnel conducted a Sanitary Survey of the above-referenced system on May 2 1, 2020. Based on the information provided following the inspection, the system was determined to be in compliance. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records and any non­compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been cor­rected. 

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this system. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Margaret Dorge at (813) 470-5703, or via e-mail at: Marga­ret.Dorge@lloridadcp.gov . 

Sincerely, 

James S. Brock 
Environmental Manager 
Compliance Assurance Program 
SWD District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Enclosures: Inspection Report 

ec: Margaret Dorge, FDEP-SWD, Margaret.Dorge(@,floridaDEP.gov 
James Brock, FDEP-SWD, James.Brock@floridaDEP.gov 
Kelvin Edun, Operator, Ul\IVERSALW ATERS94@Y AHOO.COM 

/,ups · 1l1.mdadl!p.gu1 
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Water system: SUNSHINE 16, RZ\.CKWATER fEIGHTS System PWS #: 6090099 Date of survey: 05/21/ 2020 

Inspector name: WIRGARET OORGE Person(s) contacted: _s_UN_, _sH_INE _ _ UT_r_r.:_T_I_ES _______________ ----< 

Systemtype , c Population: 2 67 Connections: 107 Designcapacity: 1 00 , 000 Storagecapacity: 2 , 500 

System address: 5335 WEST BLADE ::A'E City OONNELLON State FL Zip 34433 
System phone: _ (3_52_ l_3_4_7-_8_2_2a ___________ _ Cell: NIA --------------t Fax number: N/A Email: sunshineutl@aol . com 

Owner name: SUNSHINE UTILITIES / DEWAI NE CHRISTMAS Owner title: ~ - --------t 
Owner address: 10230 EAST HIGhWAY 25 City: BELLEVIEN State FL Zip 34420 

Owner phone: (352) 347-8228 Cell: N/A 

Fax number: N/A Email: sunshineutl@aol .com 

Operator required? 181Yes 0No (If.No·, Operatorsectioos not applicable) Operator class & cert. number: _ c_ 7_4_5_9 _______ _, 
KELVIN E!XJN Phone: (352)289- 5150 

Fax number: N/A Email: universa! waters94@yai.oo .ccm 

Well Name and/or FL Uni ue Well ID Well n Well t2 Stora e ro O Ground O Bevated O Badder O NJA 
NJ Yes Inspections compliant? (muat'Syr) Yes 
Yes Yes Washouts compiant? (eve,y 5 yis) Yes 
Yes Yes Storage capacity compliant?r1. max) Yes 

Yes Yes ! APPURTENANCES: "'I:' box below if not compliant, 
Yes Yes OPRV OGauge O Sightglass OBypass O Drain 181 Compliant 
Yes Yes I I!.! APPURTENANCES: "'I:' box below if not compliant . NA 
Yes Yes ! DHatch D Vent O Overflow ODrain DBypass 0 Cooip'iant 
Yes Yes Manual or automatic controls? Autanat:.ic 
Yes Yes On/Off pressure of pumps? Pl 'L-ir. fl: 45/55 PLonr: t :2: t.l'\k/ ..n< 

Plant l / = Q. Hi h Service Pum s functional? NIA 

Yes Yes !2 HSPca ad compliant? N/A 
0 & M manual compliant? Yes Yes !@s 
Cl stora e compliant? (no o,ganics.'aod/M) Yes Yes Yes 
Chlorinator flow proportionate? Yes Yes Yes 
Treated sample tap provided? Yes !es Yes 

Cl solution strength? unknc,,m unknown Yes I Solution tank compliant ?(covered/eu:) 
Antisiphon protection compliant? 

Yes Yes DBP monitori com Oant? 1<:-1'/ Yes 

Yes Yes MONITORING PLANS: •x• box below if not compliant 
Safety: (Gloves/AprooEyewasn'etc) N/ A N/A DBacteriological ~Disinfection By-Products (C,f'/ OLead & Copper 1c.P) 

d a room cornpliant?(separate/ve~tcn) 
Scales com liant? (11Stalle<Vlunclional) 

~/A NIA NSF: "'I: box below if not compliant 
N/A N/A OTreatment Chenicals/Compcnents O Storage OPipe ONew Meters 
, /A N/A CCC I Plan(C) implemented? Yes 

Choose type: "'I: box below if not compliant N/ A Yes 
D Screen DTray O lid D Bypass ODrain []Algae Free 0 Comp(iant Yes 

Yes C-.at V / Cld.ss D 

Yes Yes 
Yes Yes 
Yes Yes 

2.18 / L 
No T P recommende at this time 

CO,M:\'!'S: Ctstr.il:7Jtion sa,:ple .. as ta'<en at a resid2nt' s octside sp:.got en Qx.,gar lane. 
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DEFICIENCIES 

DEFICIENCY: WELL #1 NOT PROPERLY SEALED. SEE PHOTO 1 BELOW. 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC Rule 62-555.320 (8)(a) 1., and 62-532.500(3)(b) 5., and/or 62-532.500(3)(c), 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Seal the well within 60 days. 

Photo submitted of the Well #1 pad scaled on June 9, 2020. No further action. 

DEFICIENCY: DISINFECTION BYPRODUCT MONITORING PLAN (DBPP). 

REGULATION REFERENCE: FAC 62-550.821 (10) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Water systems shall make their monitoring plan available for review during sanitary surveys conducted by the 
Department and shall submit their monitoring plan if requested by the Department in accordance with PAC 62-
550.821. Please prepare a DBPP in accordance with the above referenced rule within 90 days. 

Email w ith DBP monitoring plan submitted on June 9, 2020. No further action. 

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Remarks / Recommendations 
1. The records were located at Plant #1. 
2. The chlorine residual was high. 1l1e Department recommends lowering the chlorine residual below 4.00 mg/ L. 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDERS 

FLORIDA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 
2970 Wellington Circle W, Suite IOI 
Tallahassee FL 32309-6885 
E-Mail: FRWA@frwa.net 
Home Page: http://www.frwa.net 
850.668.2746 

DIGITAL PHOTOS 

~ 
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE ______________ TITLE _--=E=S'-'-l-'--1 ___ D ATE: 05/29/2020 
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REVIEWED BY __________ T ITLE. ________ DATE:. ________ _ 




